

No. 23-1137

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR
ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR
THE CITY OF BOSTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE EQUAL
PROTECTION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:
JAMES R. NAULT

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON
Counsel of Record
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue 280
Barrington, RI 02806
(401) 246-4192
contact@legalinsurrection.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

329273



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This case is more compelling for review than <i>Coalition for TJ</i> because here the court below discounted racist statements by Boston School Committee members made contemporaneously with adoption of the plan ...	6
II. This case also is more compelling for review because the use of zip codes has a history of racial and ethnic microtargeting, and in this case amounted to redlining of school admissions	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for the City of Boston</i> , 89 F.4th 46 (1st Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for the City of Boston</i> , No. 21-cv-10330-WGY, 2021 WL 4489840 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2021)	9, 13
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 23-170, --- S. Ct. ---, 2024 WL 674659 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-296, 2022 WL 579809 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2022)	12
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	10
<i>South Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D.N.J. 2001)	13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	1, 2, 6, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 10, 11
STATUTES, RULES, OTHER AUTHORITIES	
501(c)(3).....	1
Rule 37	1
Rule 37.2.....	1
Charles L. Nier III, Perpetuation of Segregation: Toward a New Historical and Legal Interpretation of Redlining under the Fair Housing Act, 32 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 6177 (1999).....	15
Federal Reserve History: Redlining, https://www.federalreservehistory.org/essays/ redlining	14, 15
Greg Kaufman, Why Achieving the American Dream Depends on Your Zip Code, Talk Poverty Dec. 17, 2015, https://talkpoverty. org/2015/12/17/american-dream-zip- codes-affordable-housing/index.html	13
KENNETH T. JACKSON, CRABGRASS FRONTIER: THE SUBURBANIZATION OF THE UNITED STATES (1985)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Library of Congress: Zip Code Introduced, https://guides.loc.gov/this-month-in-business-history/july/zip-code-introduced	15
LinkedIn Should End ‘Diversity in Recruiting’ Feature: “Discrimination by algorithm is still discrimination,” https://legalinsurrection.com/2023/07/linkedin-should-end-diversity-in-recruiting-feature-discrimination-by-algorithm-is-still-discrimination/	2
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Boston Parent Coalition for Academic Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. for the City of Boston</i> , No. 23-1137 (U.S. Apr. 17, 2024).	3, 4, 5, 8
RICHARD ROTHSTEIN, <i>THE COLOR OF LAW</i> (2017)	15
<i>Six Ways Higher Ed Will Attempt To Evade The Supreme Court’s Affirmative Action Ruling</i> , https://legalinsurrection.com/2023/07/six-ways-higher-ed-will-attempt-to-evade-the-supreme-courts-affirmative-action-ruling/	2
The Equal Protection Project, https://equalprotect.org/	1
The Legal Insurrection Foundation, https://legalinsurrectionfoundation.org/	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
William A. Jacobson & Kemberlee A. Kaye, <i>Supreme Court struck down affirmative action, but that won't stop Harvard</i> , Fox News, July 6, 2023, https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/supreme-court-struck-down-affirmative-action-wont-stop-harvard	2
